
ENGLISH • INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
Couture™ Diamond Polishing Paste
REF 390007 - Diamond Polishing Paste

CONTENTS
2.5g syringe plus 1 sample of nylon applicator brush

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
• Universal extra fine grit diamond paste for natural, high gloss polishing of all esthetic/composite surfaces in just 
one application.
• Homogeneous and disagglomerated particles provide ideal treatment of composite surfaces and help prevent 
composite fillers from being pulled or detached from the material surface.
• Paste consistency is uniquely designed so it remains coherent and splatter-resistant at recommended rotational speeds 
of 6,000 rpm maximum. 
• Couture Diamond Polishing Paste produces the most natural-looking, high-luster, high-reflectance finishes 
possible, when used as directed.

INDICATIONS FOR USE
• Final polishing and high gloss shining for all surfaces of esthetic/composite dental materials.
• Can also be used on enamel, porcelain and all other esthetic restorative materials. 

USAGE 
• Can be applied with a nylon brush or prophy cup.
• Use very light pressure when using Couture Diamond Polishing Paste.
• Always use low speed handpieces at recommended rotational speeds of 6,000 rpm maximum.
• Highest polish and surface finish has been demonstrated when used for just 15 seconds.  After this time surfaces 
will not improve.

NOTES 
• Do not use the paste after its shelf life expiration. 
• Color of paste can vary from batch to batch due to use of naturally-occurring raw materials; however, color 
difference has no impact on product safety or performance.
• Store in a refrigerator at a temperature of range of 35-45°F (2-7°C) between applications to maintain paste 
homogenous consistency.  Allow to return to room temperature before use.  
• To avoid paste drying out, tightly close the syringe cap immediately after use. 
• It is recommended that both patient and operator protect their eyes from splatter and debris.
• If stored unused for a long time and paste appears to be too dry, add small amount of water to restore material 
to proper consistency.

FRANÇAIS • MODE D’EMPLOI
Pâte de polissage diamantée Couture™

RÉF 390007: pâte de polissage diamantée

CONTENU
Seringue de 2,5 g et 1 modèle de brossette d’application en nylon 

DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT
• Pâte diamantée abrasive universelle à micro grains pour un polissage naturel et d’un brillant de haute qualité pour 
toutes les surfaces esthétiques/composites en un seul passage.
• Les particules homogènes et désagglomérées traitent idéalement les surfaces composites et contribuent à fixer sur 
celles-ci les compléments composites afin qu’ils ne se détachent et ne s’arrachent pas.
• La texture unique de la pâte reste uniforme et n’éclabousse pas jusqu’à 6 000 tr/min maximum, la vitesse de 
rotation recommandée. 
• La pâte de polissage diamantée Couture produit des finitions à l’aspect le plus naturel, et au lustre et au reflet de la 
meilleure qualité possible lors d’une utilisation conforme aux instructions.

INDICATIONS D’UTILISATION
• Polissage final et brillance des surfaces de tous les matériaux dentaires esthétiques ou composites.
• S’utilise également sur l’émail, la porcelaine et les autres matériaux de restauration esthétique. 

USAGE 
• S’applique à l’aide d’une brossette en nylon ou d’une cupule pour polissage.
• Travailler à très basse pression lors de l’utilisation de la pâte de polissage diamantée Couture.
• Toujours employer des pièces à main à basse vitesse à une vitesse de rotation recommandée, c’est-à-dire à 6 000 
tr/min maximum.
• C’est prouvé, le polissage est optimal et les finitions des surfaces sont les meilleures après seulement 15 secondes.  
Une fois cette durée écoulée, l’aspect des surfaces ne s’améliorera pas.

REMARQUES
• Ne pas utiliser la pâte après la date limite d’utilisation. 
• La couleur de la pâte peut varier d’un lot à l’autre en raison de l’utilisation de matières premières d’origine naturelle, 
mais la différence de couleur n’a aucune incidence sur l’efficacité et l’innocuité du produit.
• À conserver au réfrigérateur à une température comprise entre 2 et 7 °C (35 et 45 °F) entre les applications pour 
que la pâte reste homogène.  Laisser revenir à température ambiante avant utilisation.  
• Pour éviter que la pâte sèche, fermer hermétiquement le capuchon de la seringue immédiatement après utilisation. 
• Une protection oculaire contre les éclaboussures et les débris est recommandée pour le patient et le dentiste.
• Si la pâte n’a pas été utilisée depuis longtemps et semble trop sèche, y ajouter une petite quantité d’eau pour lui 
redonner la texture adéquate.

ESPAÑOL • INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
Pasta de diamantado para pulido Couture™

REF  390007 - Pasta de diamante para pulido

CONTENIDO
Jeringa de 2,5 g y 1 muestra de cepillo aplicador de nailon 

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO
• Pasta de diamante universal de grano ultrafino para el pulido natural de alto brillo de todas las superficies 
estéticas y de composite en un solo paso.
• Las partículas homogéneas y sin aglomerar son el tratamiento ideal para las superficies de composite y ayudan 
a evitar que los rellenos de composite se desprendan o arranquen de la superficie del material.
• La consistencia de la pasta tiene un diseño exclusivo que se mantiene consistente y resistente a las salpicaduras 
a las velocidades de rotación recomendadas de 6.000 rpm como máximo. 
• La pasta de diamante para pulido Couture logra los acabados más naturales y de mayor brillo y reflectancia 
posibles, cuando se usa según las indicaciones.

INDICACIONES DE USO
• Pulido y alto brillo finales de todas las superficies de los materiales dentales estéticos y de composite.
• También puede usarse sobre esmalte, porcelana y todos los demás materiales de restauración estética. 

USO
• Puede aplicarse con un cepillo de nailon o una copa para profilaxis.
• Practique una presión muy ligera al usar la pasta de diamante para pulido Couture.
• Use siempre piezas manuales de baja velocidad a las velocidades de rotación recomendadas de 6.000 rpm 
como máximo.
• Se ha demostrado obtener el mejor pulido y acabado de superficie al usarla solo durante 15 segundos. Las 
superficies no mejorarán pasado este tiempo.

NOTAS
• No use la pasta después de la fecha de caducidad. 
• El color de la pasta puede variar de un lote a otro debido al uso de materias primas naturales; sin embargo, la 
diferencia de color no tiene impacto alguno en la seguridad del producto o su rendimiento.
• Consérvela en el refrigerador a una temperatura de entre 2 y 7 °C (35 y 45 °F) entre aplicaciones para mantener 
uniforme la consistencia de la pasta. Antes de usarla, deje que recupere la temperatura ambiente. 
• Para evitar que la pasta se seque, cierre bien la tapa de la jeringa inmediatamente después de usarla. 
• Se recomienda que el paciente y el dentista se protejan los ojos de las salpicaduras y los residuos.
• Si se almacena sin usar durante un largo período de tiempo y la pasta parece estar demasiado seca, añada una 
pequeña cantidad de agua para restablecer la consistencia adecuada del material.

DEUTSCH • GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
Couture™ Diamantpolierpaste
REF 390007 - Diamantpolierpaste

INHALT
Spritze mit 2,5 g inklusive 1 Applikatorbürstchen aus Nylon 

PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG
• Universelle Diamantpaste mit extrafeiner Körnung für eine natürliche Hochglanzpolitur aller ästhetischer/
Kompositoberflächen in nur einem Arbeitsgang.
• Homogene und desagglomerierte Partikel ermöglichen eine ideale Behandlung von Kompositoberflächen und helfen 
zu verhindern, dass Kompositfüller von der Materialoberfläche abgehoben oder abgelöst werden.
• Die Pastenkonsistenz wurde so einzigartig entwickelt, dass sie bei den empfohlenen Poliergeschwindigkeiten von 
6.000 U/min zusammenhängend und spritzfrei bleibt. 
• Couture Diamantpolierpaste schafft bei korrekter Anwendung die 
natürlichsten finalen Oberflächen mit hoher Reflexion und außerordentlichem Glanz.

INDIKATIONEN
• Finale Hochglanzpolitur der Oberflächen aller ästhetischen Zahnmaterialien/Kompositmaterialien.
• Kann ebenfalls auf Zahnschmelz, Keramik und allen anderen ästhetischen Füllmaterialien verwendet werden. 

ANWENDUNG
• Kann mit einem Nylonbürstchen oder einer Prophy-Cup aufgetragen werden.
• In Verbindung mit der Couture Diamantpolierpaste nur mit wenig Druck arbeiten.
• Stets Handstücke mit niedrigen Drehzahlen bei höchstens 6.000 U/min verwenden.
• Die beste Politur- und Oberflächenbeschaffenheit wurde bei einer Verwendung von nur 15 Sekunden festgestellt.  Nach 
Ablauf dieser Dauer verbessert sich die Beschaffenheit nicht mehr.

HINWEISE 
• Die Paste nicht nach Ablauf des Haltbarkeitsdatums verwenden. 
• Die Farbe der Paste kann aufgrund der natürlich vorkommenden Rohstoffe von Charge zu Charge unterschiedlich sein. 
Diese Farbunterschiede haben jedoch keine Einfluss auf die Produktsicherheit oder die -leistung.
• Zwischen den Anwendungen im Kühlschrank bei einer Temperatur von 2 bis 7 °C (35 bis 45 °F) aufbewahren. So behält 
die Paste Ihre homogene Konsistenz.  Vor Verwendung auf Raumtemperatur bringen.  
• Nach Gebrauch die Kappe der Spritze fest verschließen, um ein Austrocknen der Paste zu vermeiden. 
• Während der Anwendung der Paste ist es angebracht, dass Patient und Anwender einen Augenschutz tragen.
• Wurde die Paste über einen längeren Zeitraum nicht verwendet und erscheint zu trocken, fügen Sie etwas Wasser hinzu, 
um die richtige Materialkonsistenz wieder herzustellen.
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ITALIANO • ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
Pasta lucidante diamantata Couture™

REF  390007 - Pasta lucidante diamantata

CONTENUTO
Siringa 2,5 g e 1 campione di spazzolino applicatore in nylon  

DESCRIZIONE PRODOTTO
• Pasta diamantata universale a grana ultrafine per la brillantatura naturale di tutte le superfici estetiche/compositi, in 
un solo passaggio.
• Le particelle omogenee e non agglomerate rappresentano il trattamento ideale per le superfici composite, aiutando a 
prevenire la separazione o il distaccamento dei riempitivi dalla superficie del materiale.
• La consistenza della pasta ha un design unico, rimanendo omogenea e resistendo agli schizzi a velocità di rotazione 
consigliate di massimo 6.000 rpm. 
• La pasta lucidante diamantata Couture dona ai denti l’aspetto più naturale, la lucentezza più alta e il riflesso più vivo 
possibili, se utilizzata secondo indicazioni.

INDICAZIONI PER L’USO
• Lucidatura e brillantatura finali di tutte le superfici dei materiali dentali estetici/compositi.
• Può inoltre essere utilizzata su smalto, porcellana e tutti gli altri materiali restaurativi estetici. 

UTILIZZO
• Può essere applicata tramite uno spazzolino in nylon o una coppetta per profilassi.
• Esercitare una leggerissima pressione durante l’uso della pasta lucidante diamantata Couture.
• Utilizzare sempre contrangoli a bassa velocità, con velocità di rotazione consigliate di massimo 6.000 rpm.
• Sono state dimostrate la più elevata brillantatura e la migliore finitura superficiale con un utilizzo di appena 15 
secondi.  Dopo tale periodo, le superfici non migliorano ulteriormente.

NOTE
• Non usare il prodotto oltre la data di scadenza indicata. 
• Il colore della pasta può variare secondo i lotti a causa dell’utilizzo di materiali grezzi presenti in natura; tuttavia, le 
differenze di colore non influiscono né sulla sicurezza, né sull’efficacia del prodotto.
• Conservare in frigorifero a temperature comprese tra i 2-7°C (35-450F ) durante gli intervalli tra le applicazioni, al fine 
di mantenere la consistenza omogenea della pasta.  Riportare a temperatura ambiente prima dell’utilizzo.  
• Dopo l’uso assicurarsi che il tappo sia ben chiuso per evitare che la pasta si asciughi. 
• Si raccomanda a pazienti e operatori di proteggere gli occhi da eventuali schizzi o fuoriuscite di prodotto.
• In caso la pasta sembri troppo secca a causa del mancato utilizzo per lunghi periodi di tempo, aggiungere una piccola 
quantità d’acqua per ripristinare l’adeguata consistenza del materiale.

SVENSKA • BRUKSANVISNING
Couture™ Diamantpoleringspasta
REF 390007 – Diamantpoleringspasta

INNEHÅLL
2,5 g spruta plus ett varuprov med applikatorborste i nylon 

PRODUKTBESKRIVNING
• Universal diamantpasta med extra fin kornstorlek för naturlig högglanspolering av alla estetiska/sammansat-
ta ytor med bara en applicering.
• Enhetliga och spridda partiklar ger en perfekt behandling av sammansatta ytor och hjälper till att förhindra 
kompositfyllning från att dras ut eller separeras från materialytan.
• Pastans konsistens är utformad på ett unikt sätt så att den håller samman och är stänkfri vid en rekommen-
derad rotationshastighet på högst 6 000 rpm. 
• Couture diamantpoleringspasta skapar ytor med det mest naturliga utseendet, den högsta lystern och den 
högsta reflektionsfinishen, när den används enligt anvisningarna.

BRUKSANVISNING
• Slutpolering och högglans för alla ytor av estetiska/kompositdentala material.
• Kan även användas på emalj, porslin och alla andra estetiska stärkande material. 

ANVÄNDNING
• Kan appliceras med en nylonborste eller polerkopp.
• Applicera mycket lite tryck när du använder Couture diamantpoleringspasta.
• Använd alltid vinkelstycken med mycket låg hastighet med den rekommenderade rotationshastigheten på 
högst 6 000 rpm.
• Den bästa poleringen och ytbehandlingen har uppvisats vid användning i endast 15 sekunder.  Efter den 
tiden kommer ytan inte att förbättras.

OBSERVERA
• Använd inte pastan efter sista förbrukningsdagen. 
• Pastans färg kan variera från blandning till blandning eftersom naturliga råmaterial används. Färgskillnader 
har dock ingen inverkan på produktsäkerhet eller -kvalitet.
• Förvara i kylskåp vid en temperatur på 2-7 °C (35-45 °F ) mellan appliceringarna för behålla en enhetlig 
konsistens på pastan.  Låt den återfå rumstemperatur innan användning.  
• För att undvika att pastan torkar, stäng sprutans lock omedelbart efter användning. 
• Det rekommenderas att både patient och operatör skyddar sina ögon från stänk och smuts.
• Om den förvaras oanvänd under en lång tid och pastan tycks ha blivit för torr, tillför en liten mängd vatten 
för rätt konsistens.

PORTUGUÊS • INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
Pasta de Polimento com Diamante Couture™

REF  390007 - Pasta de diamante para pulido

CONTEÚDO
Seringa de 2,5 g e 1 amostra de escova aplicadora de nylon 

DESCRIÇÃO DO PRODUTO
• Pasta de diamante de grão extrafino universal para um polimento natural de alto brilho de todas as superfícies 
estéticas/de compósito numa só aplicação.
• As partículas homogéneas e desaglomeradas permitem o tratamento ideal de superfícies com compósito e ajudam a 
evitar a tração ou separação dos materiais de enchimento de compósitos da superfície do material.
• A pasta foi criada com uma consistência específica para manter a coesão e não gerar salpicos dentro das velocidades 
de rotação recomendadas, que não devem exceder o valor máximo de 6.000 rpm. 
• A Pasta de Polimento com Diamante Couture produz acabamentos com o aspeto mais natural possível, com níveis 
elevados de brilho e reflexão, quando usada de acordo com as instruções.

INDICAÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
• Polimento final e brilho elevado para todas as superfícies de materiais dentários estéticos/de compósito.
• Também pode ser utilizada em esmalte, porcelana e qualquer outro material de restauração dentária. 

UTILIZAÇÃO
• Pode ser aplicada com uma escova de nylon ou com taça prophy.
• Utilize uma pressão muito ligeira ao usar a Pasta de Polimento com Diamante Couture.
• Utilize sempre peças de mão de baixa velocidade dentro das velocidades de rotação recomendadas, as quais não 
devem exceder o valor máximo de 6.000 rpm.
• O maior nível de polimento e acabamento da superfície constatou-se quando utilizada por apenas 15 segundos.  As 
superfícies não melhoram com tempos superiores.

NOTAS
• Não utilize a pasta depois de expirado o prazo de validade. 
• A cor da pasta pode sofrer variação entre lotes devido ao uso de matérias-primas naturais; todavia, a variação de cor 
não tem qualquer efeito na segurança nem no desempenho do produto.
• Guarde num frigorífico a uma temperatura entre 2-7 °C (35-45 °F) entre aplicações para manter a pasta homogénea 
e consistente.  Deixe voltar à temperatura ambiente antes de utilizar.  
• Para evitar que a pasta seque, feche bem a tampa da seringa imediatamente após a utilização. 
• Recomenda-se que tanto o paciente como o dentista protejam os olhos de salpicos e resíduos.
• Se a pasta tiver estado guardada por muito tempo e aparentar estar demasiado seca, adicione um pouco de água 
para restaurar o material para a consistência adequada.

DANSK • BRUGSANVISNING
Couture™ Diamond pudsepasta
REF 390007 - Diamond pudsepasta

INDHOLD
Sprøjte (2,5 g) og 1 prøvepåføringsbørste af nylon

PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE
• Universal diamond-pasta med ekstra fint slibemiddel for naturlig højglanspudsning af alle æstetiske/sammensatte 
overflader med bare én påføring.
• Homogene og disagglomerede partikler giver en ideel behandling af sammensatte overflader og hjælper med at 
forhindre fyldninger i at blive rykket af eller løsnet fra materialeoverfladen.
• Pastaen er fremstillet med henblik på at kunne bevare sin unikke sammenhængende og stænkfri konsistens ved 
anbefalede rotationshastigheder på maks. 6.000 o/m. 
• Couture Diamond pudsepasta leverer den mest naturlige højreflektions-, højglanspudsning muligt, når den anvendes 
ifølge vejledning.

BRUGSANGIVELSE
• Endelig pudsning og højglanspolering af alle æstetiske/sammensatte tandmaterialeoverflader.
• Kan også anvendes på emalje, porcelæn og alle andre æstetiske fyldningsmaterialer. 

BRUG
• Kan påføres med en nylonbørste eller plastikkop.
• Brug kun lette tryk ved påføringen af Couture Diamond pudsepasta
• Brug kun lavhastighedshåndstykker ved anbefalede rotationshastigheder på maks. 6.000 o/m.
• Den højeste pudse- og overfladepoleringseffekt er demonstreret ved brug i kun 15 sekunder.  Der vil ikke ses yderligere forbedring 
herefter.

BEMÆRKNINGER 
• Brug ikke pastaen efter dens udløbsdato. 
• Farven på pastaen kan variere fra parti til parti, idet der anvendes naturråstoffer; farveforskelle har ingen indvirkning på 
produktsikkerhed eller -ydeevne.
• Mellem påføringer opbevares pastaen i et køleskab med en temperatur på mellem 2-7 °C (35-45 °F) for at bevare 
pastaens homogene konsistens.  Afvent stuetemperatur, inden den anvendes.  
• Luk sprøjtehætten straks efter brug for at undgå, at pastaen drypper ud. 
• Det anbefales at både patient og kliniker beskytter øjnene mod stænk og débris.
• Hvis pastaen har været opbevaret uåbnet længe og forekommer tør, tilsættes der en lille smule vand for at genskabe den 
rette konsistens.

2°C - 7°C 
35°F - 45°F
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SECTION I - PRODUCT / COMPANY IDENTIFICATION
Product Trade Name: Couture Diamond Polishing Paste 
Product Name: Dental Diamond Polishing Paste
Manufacturer: CENTRIX, INC. Address: 770 River Road
City, State, Zip: Shelton, CT 06484 U.S.A.
Emergency or Information Telephone Numbers: 
(203) 929-5582, Toll-Free: (800) 235-5862 (USA & Canada) Fax: (203) 929-6804
Date Revised: 9/2015

SECTION II – HAZARD IDENTIFICATION

Designation of Risk: Xi, irritant       
Special Details of Risk (R-categories): 36-38
Detrimental effects/symptoms: Irritant in case of eye, skin and inhalation contact. 
Harmful if swallowed. May cause sensitization by skin contact.

SECTION III - COMPOSITION / INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS
Hazardous Components:
Name               %           CAS-No.         Symbol         R-Categories
Sodium Lauryl Sulfate  5 - 10       151-21-3          Xn/Xi            22/36/37/38  
Irgisan                1-3          3380-34-5        Xn/Xi            22/36/37/38 
Exact % content withheld due to trade secret restrictions.

SECTION IV - FIRST AID MEASURES
Skin: Immediately wash skin with soap and water. If irritation occurs seek medical advice.
Ingestion: If swallowed do not induce vomiting. Give large quantities of water and milk. Seek medical attention.
Inhalation: Remove to fresh air. If breathing becomes difficult, contact a physician.
Eyes: Flush with plenty of water. Seek immediate medical attention by an Ophthalmologist.

SECTION V - FIRE-FIGHTING MEASURES
The product is not considered to be a fire hazard. The information below is given for extinguishing a fire generated
by other sources.
Suitable extinguishing media: Water, Chemical Foam, Carbon Dioxide, or Dry Chemical.
Forbidden extinguishing media: Not determined.
Special firefighting measures: None. Wear self-contained breathing apparatus.
Unusual fire and explosion hazards: Heat can cause polymerization with rapid release of energy.
Special protection equipment: Self Contained Breathing Apparatus if toxic fumes are generated.

SECTION VI - ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES
Personal precautions: Adopt some precautions of section VII.
Environmental precautions: Keep spilled material out of sewers.
Reclaiming methods: Absorb spills with inert material - keep spilled material out of sewers.

SECTION VII - HANDLING AND STORAGE
Handling: Avoid unnecessary exposure. Storage: Room temperature. Containers: Supplied by manufacturer.
Incompatibilities: Avoid the contact with reducing and oxidizing agents, peroxides and amines.
Other precautions: Use according to directions. Avoid contact with eyes, skin and soft tissue.

SECTION VIII - EXPOSURE CONTROLS / PERSONAL PROTECTION
General measures: Local Exhaust Ventilation: Good general ventilation should be sufficient to control airborne 
levels of vapors released by uncured material.
Limits: TWA: Not determined; TLV: Not determined.
Respiratory protection: Avoid prolonged or excessive breathing of vapors of uncured material.
Eye protection: Safety glasses or goggles.
Skin protection: Respect good personal hygiene practice. Avoid unnecessary exposure.
Hands protection: Impervious gloves.
Other equipment: Lab coat.

SECTION IX - PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES
Appearance: gummy gloss homogenous paste  Color: brilliant turquoise pH: 5 to 6
Explosion limits: Not determined Odor: None
Water solubility: Insoluble Boiling point: Not determined Evaporation rate: Not determined
Flash point: Not determined   Total aerobics count : < 102 CFU / g according to Ph. Eur. 5.1.4, category 2
Other Data: Not available or none.

SECTION X - STABILITY AND REACTIVITY.
Stability: Stable if stored as directed.
Conditions to avoid: Heat, light, aging and contamination.
Materials to avoid: Reducing and oxidizing agents, peroxides and amines.
Hazardous decomposition products: Oxides of Carbon.
Hazardous polymerization products: May occur.

SECTION XI - TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION.
Ingestion: Wash mouth with water and drink plenty of water
Eye contact: May cause irritation and damage if not removed promptly.
Skin contact: Prolonged or repeated exposure to uncured material may cause irritation or skin rash.
Inhalation: Prolonged or excessive inhalation may cause respiratory tract irritation.
Prolonged exposure: Not applicable.

NORSK • BRUKSANVISNINGER
Couture™ Poleringsbørste med diamanter

REF 390007 - Poleringspasta med diamanter

INNHOLD
• 2,5 g sprøyte pluss 1 prøve på nylon påføringsbørste 

PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE
• Universal ekstra fin pasta med diamanter for naturlig, høyglanspolering av alle estetiske/kompositt-overflater med 
kun en påføring.
• Homogene og deagglomererte partikler gir ideell behandling av kompositt-overflater og forhindrer at kompositt-
fyllstoffer blir dratt eller frigjøres fra materialoverflaten.
• Pastaens konsistens er unikt designet slik at den forblir helhetlig og sprut-resistent ved anbefalte rotasjonshastighet 
på maks 6.000 rpm. 
• Couture poleringspasta med diamanter gir det mest naturtro, høyglans, høyreflekterende resultat når den brukes som 
anvist.

BRUKSANVISNINGER
• Sluttpolering med skinnende høy glans for alle overflater av estetiske/kompositt dentalmaterialer.
• Kan også brukes på emalje, porselen og alle andre estetiske restaureringsmaterialer. 

BRUK
• Kan påføres med en nylonbørste eller prophy cup.
• Bruk svært lett trykk når du bruker Couture poleringspasta med diamanter.
• Bruk alltid lavhastighets håndstykker ved anbefalt rotasjonshastighet på maksimalt 6.000 rpm.
• Beste polering og overflatefinish har blitt oppnådd ved bruk i kun 15 sekunder.  Etter dette vil ikke overflaten forbedres.

MERKNADER 
• Ikke bruk pastaen etter utløpsdato. 
• Fargen på pastaen kan variere noe fra parti til parti grunnet bruk av naturlige råmaterialer; fargeforskjeller har imidlertid 
ingen betydning for produktets sikkerhet eller ytelse.
• Lagres i kjøleskap ved en temperatur mellom 35-45 °F (2 - 7 °C) mellom påføringer for å opprettholde en homogen 
konsistens på pastaen.  Oppvarmes til romtemperatur før bruk.  
• Lukk sprøytehetten umiddelbart etter bruk for å unngå at pastaen tørker ut. 
• Det er anbefalt at både pasienten og operatøren beskytter øynene mot sprut og smuss.
• Tilsett litt vann dersom pastaen lagres over lang tid, uten å brukes, for å unngå at den blir tørr.

 

NEDERLANDS • GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
Couture™ Diamant polijstpasta
REF 390007 - Diamant polijstpasta

INHOUD
2,5g spuit plus 1 monster nylon applicatieborstel  

PRODUCTBESCHRIJVING
• Universele extra fijne korrel diamantpasta voor natuurlijk, hoogglans polijsten van alle esthetische/
composietoppervlakken in slechts één applicatie.
• Homogene en losse deeltjes vormen de ideale behandeling van composietoppervlakken en helpen voorkomen dat 
composietvulmiddelen worden getrokken of losgemaakt van het materiaaloppervlak.
• Pastaconsistentie is uniek ontworpen, zodat het coherent en spetterbestand blijft op het aanbevolen toerental van 
6.000 rpm maximaal. 
•Couture Diamant polijstpasta produceert de meest natuurlijk uitziende, mooi glanzende, hoge-reflectie-afwerkingen, 
wanneer deze volgens aanwijzingen wordt gebruikt.

GEBRUIKSINDICATIES
• Afsluitend polijsten en hoogglans voor alle oppervlakken van de esthetische/composiet tandheelkundige materialen.
• Kan ook worden gebruikt op email, porselein en alle andere esthetische vulmaterialen. 

GEBRUIK
• Kan worden aangebracht met een nylonborstel of prophy cup.
• Oefen zeer lichte druk uit bij het gebruik Couture Diamond polijstpasta.
• Gebruik altijd lage snelheids-handstukken op het aanbevolen toerental van 6.000 rpm maximaal.
• De beste polijst- en oppervlakte-afwerking is aangetoond bij slechts 15 seconden gebruik. Hierna worden de oppervlakken niet 
verbeterd.

OPMERKINGEN
• Gebruik de pasta niet nadat de houdbaarheid is verlopen. 
• De kleur van de pasta kan van partij tot partij variëren door het gebruik van natuurlijk voorkomende grondstoffen; 
kleurverschil heeft echter geen invloed op de veiligheid van het product of de prestaties.
• Bewaren in een koelkast bij een temperatuur van 2-7°C  (35-45°F) tussen toepassingen om een homogene consistentie 
van de pasta te behouden. Laat op kamertemperatuur komen voordat u de pasta gaat gebruiken. 
• Om uitdroging te voorkomen moet de spuitdop onmiddellijk na gebruik goed worden vastgedraaid. 
• Het wordt aanbevolen dat zowel de patiënt als de operator hun ogen beschermen tegen spetters en puin.
• Indien de pasta gedurende lange tijd ongebruikt is opgeslagen en droog lijkt, voeg dan een kleine hoeveelheid toe water 
om de juiste consistentie van het materiaal te herstellen.

SUOMI • KÄYTTÖOHJEET
Couture™ timanttikiillotuspastae
VIITE 390007  - Timanttikiillotuspasta

SISÄLTÖ
2,5 ruisku + 1 nailonharja tuotteen levittämiseen  

TUOTEKUVAUS
• Yleiskäyttöinen, erittäin hienojakoinen timanttipasta kaikkien esteettisten/komposiittipintojen luonnolliseen 
kiillotukseen vain yhdellä kiillotuskerralla.
• Homogeeniset ja kokoonpuristumattomat hiukkaset mahdollistavat komposiittipintojen ihanteellisen käsittelyn ja 
auttavat estämään komposiittitäytteiden irtoamista materiaalin pinnasta.
• Pastan koostumus on suunniteltu ainutlaatuisesti siten, että se säilyy yhtenäisenä ja roiskeita kestävänä suositellulla 
pyörimisnopeudella, enintään 6 000 rpm. 
• Ohjeiden mukaan käytettynä Couture-timanttikiillotuspasta muodostaa parhaat mahdolliset luonnollisen näköiset, 
voimakkaan kiiltävät ja heijastavat viimeistelypinnat.

KÄYTTÖAIHEET
• Kaikkien esteettisten/komposiittimateriaalipintojen loppukiillotukseen ja kirkastamiseen.
• Tuotetta voi käyttää myös emali- ja posliinipinnoilla, sekä kaikkien muiden esteettisten restauraatiomateriaalien kanssa. 

KÄYTTÖ
• Tuote levitetään nailonharjalla tai kiillotuskupilla.
•  Käytä Couture-timanttikiillotuspastaa vain kevyesti painamalla.
• Käytä käsiosaa aina alhaisella nopeudella. Suositeltu pyörimisnopeus on enintään 6 000 rpm.
• Paras kiilto ja pinnan viimeistely saadaan todistetusti vain 15 sekunnin käyttöajalla.  Tämän ajan jälkeen pinta ei enää tule 
paremmaksi.

HUOMAUTUKSIA:
• Älä käytä pastaa sen kelpoisuusajan päättymisen jälkeen. 
• Pastan väri voi vaihdella eri tuote-erien välillä johtuen luonnossa esiintyvien raaka-aineiden käytöstä. Värieroilla ei 
kuitenkaan ole vaikutusta tuotteen turvallisuuteen tai käyttöominaisuuksiin.
• Säilytä jääkaapissa 2–7 °C (35–45 °F) lämpötilassa käyttökertojen välillä pastan tasaisuuden ylläpitämiseksi.  Anna 
pastan palata huoneenlämpöön ennen käyttöä.  
• Jotta pasta ei kuivuisi, sulje ruiskun suojus tiukasti heti käytön jälkeen. 
• Suosittelemme, että sekä potilas että käyttäjä suojaavat silmänsä roiskeilta ja jätöksiltä.
• Jos tuote on pitkään käyttämättömänä ja pasta näyttää liian kuivalta, lisää siihen hiukan vettä asianmukaisen 
koostumuksen palauttamiseksi.

Diamond Polishing Paste

SAFETY DATA SHEET (SDS)
In accordance with Hazard Communication Standard (HCS), 29CFR 1910.1200(g), 2012 revision

SECTION XII - ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION.
There is no specific information on the product. Use according to good working practice. Avoid releasing the 
product into environment.

SECTION XIII - DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS.
Dispose in accordance with local regulations.

SECTION XIV - TRANSPORT INFORMATION.
Additional Information: Not dangerous cargo.

SECTION XV - REGULATORY INFORMATION
CLASSIFICATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH EEC DIRECTIVES.
Hazard Classification Symbol: Xn
R22 Harmful if swallowed.
R36-38 Irritating to eyes, respiratory system and skin.
S36 Wear suitable protective clothing.
Ingredients determining the label: Blend of multifunctional methacrylate

SECTION XVI - OTHER INFORMATION
Product handling is exclusively by dental specialists per instructions for use.

CAUTION: The above information is based on presently available data and to our best knowledge for handling the
product under normal conditions. Any use of this product in any way not indicated on this document or using it
together with any other process/ procedure will be exclusively under the user’s responsibility.
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